
July-21 July-22 July-23 July-24 April-25 July-25 October-25 January-26
Total Population

As of the 1st Day of the Month 2,251,965     2,421,521      2,306,212     2,190,917      2,007,841    1,971,687    1,911,790    1,842,418    

Gender
Males 46.3% 46.7% 46.7% 47.0% 46.7% 46.6% 46.5% 46.6%
Females 53.7% 53.3% 53.3% 53.0% 53.3% 53.4% 53.5% 53.4%

 Race
Asian Indian 0.50% 0.47% 0.44% 0.41% 0.37% 0.36% 0.35% 0.34%
Other Asian 0.25% 0.32% 0.32% 0.33% 0.37% 0.41% 0.44% 0.44%
Asian/Pacific Island 0.07% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06%
Asian Unknown 0.08% 0.08% 0.08% 0.08% 0.07% 0.04% 0.02% 0.01%
Black 7.77% 7.92% 8.05% 8.40% 8.44% 8.50% 8.48% 8.32%
Cuban/Haitian 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Chinese 0.17% 0.18% 0.18% 0.19% 0.19% 0.19% 0.19% 0.19%
Caucasian/White 45.17% 45.46% 45.32% 45.47% 44.90% 45.09% 45.17% 44.78%
Filipino 0.28% 0.30% 0.32% 0.33% 0.34% 0.35% 0.36% 0.36%
Guam/Chamorro 0.03% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05%
Native Hawaiian 0.08% 0.08% 0.09% 0.09% 0.09% 0.08% 0.08% 0.08%
Hispanic 0.71% 0.63% 0.61% 0.53% 0.55% 0.53% 0.54% 0.55%
Japanese 0.06% 0.07% 0.07% 0.07% 0.07% 0.07% 0.08% 0.08%
Korean 0.10% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11%
Native American 8.25% 7.99% 8.18% 8.29% 8.33% 8.33% 8.38% 8.73%
Native Hawaiian/Oth Pacific Island 0.01% 0.01% 0.02% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%
Other Pacific Island 0.16% 0.16% 0.16% 0.15% 0.15% 0.16% 0.16% 0.17%
Other 0.35% 0.43% 0.52% 0.30% 0.30% 0.31% 0.33% 0.36%
Samoan 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05%
Unknown 35.07% 34.72% 34.43% 34.03% 34.37% 33.67% 33.10% 32.94%
Unspecified 0.51% 0.59% 0.64% 0.71% 0.86% 1.30% 1.71% 2.03%
Vietnamese 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.35% 0.35% 0.34% 0.34%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 99.99%

Ethnicity (Hispanic/Latino origin)
Not Hispanic, Latino, Spanish 15.84% 18.39% 19.65% 20.90% 21.80% 22.61% 23.20% 23.41%
Mexican, Mexican American, Chicano 25.34% 25.02% 24.72% 24.93% 19.83% 11.38% 5.50% 2.09%
Puerto Rican 0.37% 0.40% 0.42% 0.44% 0.35% 0.19% 0.09% 0.03%
Cuban 0.14% 0.21% 0.32% 0.43% 0.40% 0.23% 0.10% 0.03%
Other Hispanic/Latino Origin 1.15% 1.20% 1.29% 1.34% 1.16% 0.66% 0.32% 0.11%
Hispanic or Latino Unknown 8.38% 9.19% 9.65% 10.52% 16.08% 25.78% 32.54% 36.15%

Ethnicity Unspecified 1 43.82% 40.92% 39.16% 37.27% 30.87% 19.80% 11.39% 6.27%
Ethnicity Unknown 2 4.95% 4.67% 4.80% 4.16% 9.50% 19.35% 26.86% 31.90%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 99.99%

1 No selection made by user
2 User chose unknown

Change from Unspecified to Unknown from July 18 to Oct 18 due to system fix to more accurately illustrate data

Age based demographics can be found on page 2.

AHCCCS Population Demographics

1/7/2026 Page 1 of 2



July-21 July-22 July-23 July-24 April-25 July-25 October-25 January-26

AHCCCS Population Demographics

Age
Total Population
   Child  0-17 839,493       872,134        900,561       800,920        752,672      739,011      718,870      694,437      
   Adult 18-21 148,523       167,232        176,681       143,615        124,955      121,495      117,533      113,757      
   Adult 22-64 1,019,274    1,133,472    1,206,123    1,028,746    909,737      889,082      852,625      813,611      
   Adult 65-79 106,434       120,701        128,927       117,989        122,087      122,793      123,376      123,969      
   Adult 80+ 28,299         29,491          30,583         30,522          31,689        32,054        32,285        32,612        
Total 2,142,023    2,323,030    2,442,875    2,121,792    1,941,140   1,904,435   1,844,689   1,778,386   
Total Population - Percentages
   Child  0-17 39.2% 37.5% 36.9% 37.7% 38.8% 38.8% 39.0% 39.0%
   Adult 18-21 6.9% 7.2% 7.2% 6.8% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4%
   Adult 22-64 47.6% 48.8% 49.4% 48.5% 46.9% 46.7% 46.2% 45.7%
   Adult 65-79 5.0% 5.2% 5.3% 5.6% 6.3% 6.4% 6.7% 7.0%
   Adult 80+ 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.4% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Acute Population excluding FES
   Child  0-17 634,419       650,498        669,050       584,830        548,028      537,946      523,063      504,631      
   Adult 18-21 138,188       156,668        166,224       134,019        115,603      112,177      108,383      104,793      
   Adult 22-64 750,917       836,184        892,933       765,771        692,339      679,623      656,134      630,512      
   Adult 65-79 11,495         11,692          12,152         11,802          12,192        12,285        12,375        12,500        
   Adult 80+ 1,757           1,806            1,797           1,613            1,573          1,584          1,583          1,585          
Total 1,536,776    1,656,848    1,742,156    1,498,035    1,369,735   1,343,615   1,301,538   1,254,021   
ALTCS Population
   Child  0 -17 19,005         19,642          20,127         22,753          24,457        24,935        25,320        25,685        
   Adult 18-20 3,161           3,490            3,574           3,736            3,746          3,791          3,896          3,914          
   Adult 21-64 22,967         23,764          24,098         24,876          25,431        25,681        25,834        26,019        
   Adult 65-79 10,455         10,455          10,595         10,861          10,991        11,072        11,211        11,208        
   Adult 80+ 9,356           9,055            8,997           8,765            8,642          8,674          8,640          8,597          
Total 64,944         66,406          67,391         70,991          73,267        74,153        74,901        75,423        
Federal Emergency Services (FES)
   Child  0-17 8,275           9,120            9,719           11,498          12,876        12,907        12,664        12,397        
   Adult 18-21 5,864           5,598            5,449           4,371            4,018          3,924          3,749          3,538          
   Adult 22-64 103,328       115,630        120,915       109,679        105,681      104,410      102,228      100,004      
   Adult 65-79 4,703           5,712            6,259           6,724            7,420          7,596          7,722          7,920          
   Adult 80+ 975              1,198            1,347           1,592            1,838          1,890          1,939          1,982          
Total 123,145       137,258        143,689       133,864        131,833      130,727      128,302      125,841      
SMI Population - Medicaid*
   Adult 18-21 1,498           1,486            1,438           1,494            1,509          1,460          1,492          1,467          
   Adult 22-64 45,163         45,832          45,605         43,929          41,562        41,434        40,921        40,055        
   Adult 65-79 4,494           4,950            5,635           5,776            5,652          5,737          5,842          5,988          
   Adult 80+ 262              293               344              371               370             375             384             392             
Total 51,417         52,561          53,022         51,570          49,093        49,006        48,639        47,902        
SMI Population - State Only*
   Adult 18-21 107              131               155              174               262             307             306             312             
   Adult 22-64 9,514           8,866            7,838           9,315            10,945        11,011        11,389        11,695        
   Adult 65-79 2,691           2,777            2,441           2,526            3,071          3,059          3,087          3,060          
   Adult 80+ 131              149               151              144               168             170             174             175             
Total 12,443         11,923          10,585         12,159          14,446        14,547        14,956        15,242        

 * The SMI category does not apply to children 
ages 0-17. 

 (Total excludes SLMB and QI1. Population will not match Population 
by Category Report total due to the timing of the reports ) 
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